Net Revenue $ 114.5 $ 102.1 $ 98.7 $ 118.0 $ 102.6 $ 11.9 11.5% $ 315.2 $ 339.4 $ (24.2) (7.1)%

Operating Expenses:

Sales and marketing $ 24.7 $ 23.1 $ 21.3 $ 23.5 $ 20.9 $ 3.9 18.5% $ 69.1 $ 54.1 $ 15.0 27.7%

Other Operating Expenses 75.3 60.1 57.4 59.7 52.7 22.7 43.0% 192.9 150.0 42.8 28.6%

Total Operating Expenses $ 100.1 $ 83.2 $ 78.7 $ 83.2 $ 73.5 $ 26.5 36.1% $ 262.0 $ 204.1 $ 57.8 28.3%

Income before Taxes $ 14.4 $ 18.9 $ 20.0 $ 34.8 $ 29.1 $ (14.7) (50.4)% $ 53.3 $ 135.3 $ (82.0) (60.6)%

Income Tax Provision 4.4 5.1 5.4 9.5 8.2 (3.9) (46.8)% 14.8 37.2 (22.3) (60.0)%

Net Income $ 10.0 $ 13.8 $ 14.6 $ 25.3 $ 20.8 $ (10.8) (51.9)% $ 38.4 $ 98.1 $ (59.7) (60.8)%

Memo:

(Loss) Earnings per Share ($ actuals) $ (6.39) $ 0.52 $ 0.57 $ 1.23 $ 0.97 $ (7.36) (758.8)% $ — $ 5.20 $ (5.20) (100.0)%

Diluted (Loss) Earnings per Share ($
actuals) $ (6.39) $ 0.52 $ 0.51 $ 1.01 $ 0.64 $ (7.03) (1,098.4)% $ — $ 3.42 $ (3.42) (100.0)%

20

Consolidated Fair Value Pro Forma Income Statement
($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended September 30,

$ Change % Change $ Change % Change

3Q19 2Q19 1Q19 4Q18 3Q18 Y / Y Y / Y 2019 2018 Y / Y Y / Y

Interest Income $ 139.0 $ 129.3 $ 125.8 $ 123.0 $ 113.4 $ 25.6 22.5% $ 394.2 $ 313.1 $ 81.1 25.9%

Non-Interest Income 14.6 12.8 11.6 14.2 12.6 2.0 15.7% 39.0 34.6 4.4 12.8%

Total Revenue $ 153.6 $ 142.2 $ 137.4 $ 137.2 $ 126.1 $ 27.5 21.9% $ 433.2 $ 347.7 $ 85.5 24.6%

Less:

Interest Expense $ 15.1 $ 14.3 $ 14.3 $ 12.8 $ 11.3 $ 3.8 33.7% $ 43.7 $ 31.2 $ 12.5 40.1%

Net Increase / (Decrease) in FV (27.6) (31.7) (33.3) (23.5) (39.8) 12.3 (30.8)% (92.6) (75.8) (16.8) 22.2%

Net Revenue $ 110.9 $ 96.2 $ 89.8 $ 100.9 $ 74.9 $ 36.0 48.0% $ 296.9 $ 240.7 $ 56.2 23.3%

Operating Expenses:

Sales and marketing $ 24.7 $ 23.1 $ 21.3 $ 23.5 $ 20.9 $ 3.9 18.5% $ 69.1 $ 54.1 $ 15.0 27.7%

Other Operating Expenses 75.3 60.1 57.4 59.7 52.7 22.7 43.0% 192.9 150.0 42.8 28.6%

Total Operating Expenses $ 100.1 $ 83.2 $ 78.7 $ 83.2 $ 73.5 $ 26.5 36.1% $ 262.0 $ 204.1 $ 57.8 28.3%

Income before Taxes $ 10.9 $ 12.9 $ 11.1 $ 17.7 $ 1.4 $ 9.5 683.2% $ 34.9 $ 36.6 $ (1.7) (4.6)%

Income Tax Provision 3.3 3.5 3.0 4.9 0.4 2.9 771.5% 9.8 10.0 (0.2) (2.5)%

Net Income $ 7.6 $ 9.4 $ 8.1 $ 12.9 $ 1.0 $ 6.5 650.0% $ 25.1 $ 26.6 $ (1.4) (5.4)%

Memo:

FV Pro Forma Adj. EBITDA $ 18.6 $ 19.9 $ 18.9 $ 15.2 $ 21.8 $ (3.2) (14.7)% $ 57.3 $ 59.1 $ (1.8) (3.0)%

FV Pro Forma Adj. Net Income $ 15.3 $ 10.9 $ 9.6 $ 14.1 $ 2.4 $ 13.0 551.9% $ 35.9 $ 30.2 $ 5.6 18.6%

FV Pro Forma Diluted Adj. EPS $ 0.64 $ 0.50 $ 0.43 $ 0.62 $ 0.10 $ 0.54 538.8% $ 1.53 $ 1.30 $ 0.23 17.3%

21

Consolidated Fair Value Pro Forma Income Statement Reconciliation
($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

September 30, 2019 September 30, 2018 $ Change % Change

As
Reported

FV
Adjustment

FV
Pro Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustment

FV
Pro Forma Y / Y Y / Y

Interest Income $ 139.3 $ (0.3) $ 139.0 $ 115.9 $ (2.4) $ 113.4 $ 25.6 22.5%

Non-Interest Income 14.6 — 14.6 12.6 — 12.6 2.0 15.7%

Total Revenue $ 153.9 $ (0.3) $ 153.6 $ 128.5 $ (2.4) $ 126.1 $ 27.5 21.9%

Less:

Interest Expense $ 15.5 $ (0.4) $ 15.1 $ 11.9 $ (0.6) $ 11.3 $ 3.8 33.7%

Provision (Release) for Loan Losses (0.4) 0.4 — 7.1 (7.1) — — *

Net Increase (Decrease) in FV (24.3) (3.2) (27.6) (6.9) (32.9) (39.8) 12.3 (30.8)%

Net Revenue $ 114.5 $ (3.6) $ 110.9 $ 102.6 $ (27.7) $ 74.9 $ 36.0 48.0%

Operating Expenses:

Technology and Facilities $ 26.8 — $ 26.8 $ 20.9 — $ 20.9 $ 5.9 28.2%

Sales and Marketing 24.7 — 24.7 20.9 — 20.9 3.9 18.5%

Personnel 28.6 — 28.6 16.0 — 16.0 12.6 78.9%

Outsourcing & Prof. Fees 16.0 — 16.0 12.9 — 12.9 3.1 24.3%

G&A 3.9 — 3.9 2.9 — 2.9 1.0 34.2%

Total Operating Expenses $ 100.1 — $ 100.1 $ 73.5 — $ 73.5 $ 26.5 36.1%

Income Before Taxes $ 14.4 $ (3.6) $ 10.9 $ 29.1 $ (27.7) $ 1.4 $ 9.5 683.2%

Income Tax Provision 4.4 (1.1) 3.3 8.2 (7.9) 0.4 2.9 771.5%

Net Income $ 10.0 $ (2.5) $ 7.6 $ 20.8 $ (19.8) $ 1.0 $ 6.5 650.0%

22

Consolidated Fair Value Pro Forma Income Statement Reconciliation
($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2019 September 30, 2018 $ Change % Change

As
Reported

FV
Adjustment

FV
Pro Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustment

FV
Pro Forma Y / Y Y / Y

Interest Income $ 395.8 $ (1.6) $ 394.2 $ 324.0 $ (10.8) $ 313.1 $ 81.1 25.9%

Non-Interest Income 39.0 — 39.0 34.6 — 34.6 4.4 12.8%

Total Revenue $ 434.8 $ (1.6) $ 433.2 $ 358.6 $ (10.8) $ 347.7 $ 85.5 24.6%

Less:

Interest Expense $ 44.8 $ (1.1) $ 43.7 $ 33.6 $ (2.4) $ 31.2 $ 12.5 40.1%

Provision (Release) for Loan Losses (3.8) 3.8 — 19.6 (19.6) — — *

Net Increase (Decrease) in FV (78.6) (14.1) (92.6) 34.0 (109.9) (75.8) (16.8) 22.2%

Net Revenue $ 315.2 $ (18.3) $ 296.9 $ 339.4 $ (98.7) $ 240.7 $ 56.2 23.3%

Operating Expenses:

Technology and Facilities $ 72.8 — $ 72.8 $ 60.4 — $ 60.4 $ 12.4 20.6%

Sales and Marketing 69.1 — 69.1 54.1 — 54.1 15.0 27.7%

Personnel 66.4 — 66.4 46.0 — 46.0 20.4 44.4%

Outsourcing & Prof. Fees 42.8 — 42.8 35.9 — 35.9 6.9 19.1%

G&A 10.8 — 10.8 7.7 — 7.7 3.1 40.4%

Total Operating Expenses $ 262.0 — $ 262.0 $ 204.1 — $ 204.1 $ 57.8 28.3%

Income Before Taxes $ 53.3 $ (18.3) $ 34.9 $ 135.3 $ (98.7) $ 36.6 $ (1.7) (4.6)%

Income Tax Provision 14.8 (5.1) 9.8 37.2 (27.1) 10.0 (0.2) (2.5)%

Net Income $ 38.4 $ (13.3) $ 25.1 $ 98.1 $ (71.6) $ 26.6 $ (1.4) (5.4)%

23

Quarter Ended

Change

3Q19 2Q19 1Q19 4Q18 3Q18 Q / Q Y / Y

Cash & Cash Equivalents $ 154.5 $ 45.7 $ 58.1 $ 70.5 $ 42.2 238.1% 266.5%

Restricted Cash 65.9 58.9 60.6 58.7 52.1 11.8% 26.5%

Loans Receivable at Fair Value 1,681.9 1,513.4 1,365.0 1,227.5 923.5 11.1% 82.1%

Loans Receivable at Amortized Cost, Net 69.0 118.3 192.6 295.8 436.0 (41.7)% (84.2)%

Other Assets 121.3 129.8 131.1 87.5 69.0 (6.5)% 75.9%

Total Assets $ 2,092.6 $ 1,866.1 $ 1,807.4 $ 1,739.9 $ 1,522.7 12.1% 37.4%

Total Debt 1,491.8 1,355.6 1,316.4 1,310.3 1,135.7 10.0% 31.4%

Other Liabilities 139.6 131.6 127.9 83.1 66.3 6.1% 110.7%

[…]

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 2,092.6 $ 1,866.1 $ 1,807.4 $ 1,739.9 $ 1,522.7 12.1% 37.4%

Condensed GAAP Balance Sheet Items
($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

24

Quarter Ended

Change

3Q19 2Q19 1Q19 4Q18 3Q18 Q / Q Y / Y

Cash & Cash Equivalents $ 154.5 $ 45.7 $ 58.1 $ 70.5 $ 42.2 238.1% 266.5%

Restricted Cash 65.9 58.9 60.6 58.7 52.1 11.8% 26.5%

Loans Receivable at Fair Value 1,756.3 1,640.7 1,571.0 1,544.4 1,395.5 7.0% 25.8%

Other Assets 115.3 124.7 126.5 85.0 54.8 (7.6)% NM

Total Assets $ 2,092.0 $ 1,870.1 $ 1,816.2 $ 1,758.6 $ 1,544.6 11.9% 35.4%

Total Debt 1,493.9 1,357.8 1,317.0 1,310.0 1,134.2 10.0% 31.7%

Other Liabilities 138.6 132.5 130.8 90.4 66.3 4.6% NM

Total Liabilities $ 1,632.5 $ 1,490.3 $ 1,447.9 $ 1,400.4 $ 1,200.5 9.5% 36.0%

Total Shareholders' Equity $ 459.4 $ 379.8 $ 368.3 $ 358.2 $ 344.1 21.0% 33.5%

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 2,092.0 $ 1,870.1 $ 1,816.2 $ 1,758.6 $ 1,544.6 11.9% 35.4%

Condensed Fair Value Pro Forma Balance Sheet Items
($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

25

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

September 30, 2019 September 30, 2018

As Reported FV Adjustment FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustment FV Pro Forma

Cash & Cash Equivalents $ 154.5 — $ 154.5 $ 42.2 — $ 42.2

Restricted Cash 65.9 — 65.9 52.1 — 52.1

Loans Receivable at Fair Value 1,681.9 74.4 1,756.3 923.5 472.0 1,395.5

Loans Receivable at Amortized Cost, Net 69.0 (69.0) — 436.0 (436.0) —

Other Assets 121.3 (6.0) 115.3 69.0 (14.1) 54.8

Total Assets $ 2,092.6 $ (0.6) $ 2,092.0 $ 1,522.7 $ 21.9 $ 1,544.6

Total Debt 1,491.8 2.1 1,493.9 1,135.7 (1.4) 1,134.2

Other Liabilities 139.6 (1.0) 138.6 66.3 — 66.3

Total Liabilities $ 1,631.5 $ 1.1 $ 1,632.5 $ 1,201.9 $ (1.4) $ 1,200.5

Total Shareholders' Equity $ 461.1 $ (1.7) $ 459.4 $ 320.8 $ 23.3 $ 344.1

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 2,092.6 $ (0.6) $ 2,092.0 $ 1,522.7 $ 21.9 $ 1,544.6

Condensed Fair Value Pro Forma Balance Sheet Items Reconciliation
($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

26

Fair Value Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
($Millions)

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended September 30,

Change Change

3Q19 2Q19 1Q19 4Q18 3Q18 Y /Y 2019 2018 Y / Y

FVPF Net Income $ 7.6 $ 9.4 $ 8.1 $ 12.9 $ 1.0 650.0% $ 25.1 $ 26.6 (5.4)%

Adjustments:

Plus:

Income Tax Expense $ 3.3 $ 3.5 $ 3.0 $ 4.9 $ 0.4 771.5% $ 9.8 $ 10.0 (2.5)%

Depreciation & Amortization 3.6 3.2 2.9 3.1 3.0 20.1% 9.7 8.7 11.0%

Stock-based Compensation 11.2 2.0 2.0 1.7 1.9 503.4% 15.2 5.0 201.4%